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a particular practice or whether it
mandates certainty of free competition
in the future. Court approval of a final
judgment requires a standard more
flexible and less strict than the standard
required for a finding of liability. “[A]
proposed decree must be approved even
if it fall short of the remedy the court
would impose on its own, as long as it
falls within the range of acceptability or
is ‘within the reaches of public
interest.””’ 3

Moreover, the court’s role under the
Tunney Act is limited to reviewing the
remedy in relationship to the violations
that the United States has alleged in its
complaint, and does not authorize the
Court to “construct [its] own
hypothetical case and then evaluate the
decree against that case,” Microsoft, 56
F.3d at 1459. Since ““[t]he court’s
authority to review the decree depends
entirely on the government’s exercising
its prosecutorial discretion by bringing
a case in the first place,” it follows that
the court ““is only authorized to review
the decree itself,” and not to “effectively
redraft the complaint” to inquire into
other matters that the United States
might have but did not pursue. Id.

VIII. Determinative Documents

There are no determinative materials
or documents within the meaning of the
APPA that were considered by the
United States in formulating the
proposed Final Judgment.

Dated: August 15, 2000.

Respectfully submitted,

David R. Bickel,

DC Bar #393409.

Arthur A. Feiveson,

IL Bar #3125793.

U.S. Department of Justice, Antitrust
Division, Litigation II Section, 1401 H Street,
NW, Suite 3000, Washington, DC 20530,
(202) 307-0924.

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the
foregoing has been served upon Allied
Waste Industries, Inc. and Republic
Services, Inc. by placing a copy of this
Competitive Impact Statement in the
U.S. mail, postage prepaid directed to
each of the above-named parties at the
addresses given below, this 15 day of
August, 2000.
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Industries, Inc.
Tom D. Smith,

3 United States v. American Tel. and Tel. Co., 552
F. Supp. 131, 150 (D.D.C. 1982) (citations omitted),
quoting United States v. Gillette Co., supra, 406 F.
Supp. at 716 aff’d sub nom. Maryland v. United
States, 460 U.S. 1001 (1983); United States v. Alcan
Aluminum, Ltd., 605 F. Supp. 619, 622 (W.D. Ky.
1985).

Jones Day Reavis & Pogue, 51 Louisiana
Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20001-2113

Counsel for Defendant Republic Services,
Inc.

Paul B. Hewitt,

Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P.,
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW, Suite
400, Washington, DC 20036

David R. Bickel,

DC Bar #393409, U.S. Department of Justice,
Antitrust Division, Suite 3000, 1401 H Street,
NW, Washington, DC 20530.
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ACTION: Notice of Information Collection
Under Review; (Revision of a currently
approved collection); Local Law
Enforcement Block Grants Program
Request for Drawdown.

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice
Assistance, has submitted the following
information collection request for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. This proposed information
collection is published to obtain
comments from the public and affected
agencies. Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for ““sixty days” until
November 7, 2000.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Lluana McCann, 202-305-1772, Bureau
of Justice Assistance, Office of Justice
Programs, U.S. Department of Justice,
810 7th Street, NW, Washington, DC
20531.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluaate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary for the
proper performance of the function of the
agency, including whether the information
will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and assumptions
used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to respond,
including through the use of appropriate

automated, electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or other
forms of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information:

(1) Type of information collection:
Revision of a currently approved collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection: Local
Law Enforcement Block Grants Program—
Request for Drawdown (RFD).

(3) The agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the Department
sponsoring the collection: None.

(4) Affected public who will be asked or
required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State, Local or Tribal
Government. Other: None.

The Local Law Enforcement Block Grants
(LLEGB) Act of 1996 authorizes the Director
of the Bureau of Justice Assistance to make
funds available to local units of government
in order to reduce crime and improve public
safety.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that 3,500
respondents will request the one lump-sum
draw down of their annual LLEBG grant
funds by completing the no more than sixty
minutes on-line process.

(6) An estimate of the total public burden
(in hours) associated with the collection: The
total hour burden to complete the application
is 3,500.

If additional information is required
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Office, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 1220,
National Place Building, 1331
Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington,
DC 20530.

Dated: September 1, 2000.
Brenda E. Dyer,
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 00-23068 Filed 9-7-00; 8:45 am]
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The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Office of Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention, has
submitted the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and clearance in accordance
with the emergency procedures of 2000.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. OMB approval has been requested
by September 15, and affected agencies.
If granted, the emergency approval is
only valid for 180 days. Comments
should be directed to OMB, Office of
Information Regulation Affairs, (202)
395-7860, Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20530.

During the first 60 days of this same
review period, a regular review of this
information collection is also being
undertaken. If you have additional
comments, suggestions, or need a copy
of the proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Joseph Moone, 202-616—3634, Office of
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention, Office of Justice Programs,
U.S. Department of Justice, 810 7th
Street, NW, Washington, DC 20531.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary for the
proper performance of the function of the
agency, including whether the information
will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and assumptions
used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to respond,
including through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or other
forms of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information:

(1) Type of information collection:
Reinstatement, without change, of a
previously approved collection for which
approval has expired.

(2) The title of the form/collection: Juvenile
Residential Facility Census.

(3) The agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the Department
sponsoring the collection; The form number
is CJ-15, Office of Justice Programs, United
States Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked or
required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: State, Local or Tribal public
juvenile justice facilities, private juvenile
facilities.

Other: None. This collection will gather
information necessary to routinely monitor
the types of facilities into which the juvenile
justice system places young persons and the
services available in these facilities.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that 3,500
respondents will complete a 2-hour
questionnaire.

(6) An estimate of the total public burden
(in hours) associated with the collection: The
total hour burden to complete the
questionnaire is 7,000 annual burden hours.
The survey will be conducted biennially.

If additional information is required
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 1220,
National Place Building, 1331
Pennsylvania, NW, Washington, DC.

Dated: September 1, 2000.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 00-23067 Filed 9-7-00; 8:45 am]
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Minimum Wages for Federal and
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General Wage Determination Decisions

General Wage determination
decisions of the Secretary of Labor are
issued in accordance with applicable
law and are based on the information
obtained by the Department of Labor
from its study of local wage conditions
and data made available from other
sources. They specify the basic hourly
wage rates and fringe benefits which are
determined to be prevailing for the
described classes of laborers and
mechanics employed on construction
projects of a similar character and in the
localities specified therein.

The determinations in these decisions
of prevailing rates and fringe benefits
have been made in accordance with 29
CFR Part 1, by authority of the Secretary
of Labor pursuant to the provisions of
the Davis-Bacon Act of March 3, 1931,
as amended (46 Stat. 1494, as amended,
40 U.S.C. 286a) and of other Federal
statutes referred to in 29 CFR part 1,
appendix, as well as such additional
statutes as may from time to time be
enacted containing provisions for the
payment of wages determined to be
prevailing by the Secretary of Labor in
accordance with the Davis-Bacon Act.
The prevailing rates and fringe benefits
determined in these decisions shall, in

accordance with the provisions of the
foregoing statutes, constitute the
minimum wages payable on Federal and
federally assisted construction projects
to laborers and mechanics of the
specified classes engaged on contract
work of the character and in the
localities described therein.

Good cause is hereby found for not
utilizing notice and public comment
procedure thereon prior to the issuance
of these determination as prescribed in
5 U.S.C. 553 and not providing for delay
in the effective date as prescribed in that
section, because the necessity to issue
current construction industry wage
determinations frequently and in large
volume causes procedures to be
impractical and contrary to the public
interest.

General wage determination
decisions, and modifications and
supersedes decisions thereto, contain no
expiration dates and are effective from
their date of notice in the Federal
Register, or on the date written notice
is received by the agency, whichever is
earlier. These decisions are to be used
in accordance with the provisions of 29
CFR parts 1 and 5. Accordingly, the
applicable decision, together with any
modifications issued, must be made a
part of every contract for performance of
the described work within the
geographic area indicated as required by
an applicable Federal prevailing wage
law and 29 CFR part 5. The wage rates
and fringe benefits, notice of which is
published herein, and which are
contained in the Government Printing
Office (GPO) document entitled
“General Wage Determinations Issued
Under The Davis-Bacon And Related
Acts,” shall be in the minimum paid by
contractors and subcontractors to
laborers and mechanics.

Any person, organization, or
governmental agency having an interest
in the rates determined as prevailing is
encouraged to submit wage rage and
fringe benefit information for
consideration by the Department.
Further information and self-
explanatory forms for the purpose of
submitting this data may be obtained by
writing to the U.S. Department of Labor,
Employment Standards Administration,
Wage and Hour Division, Division of
Wage Determinations, 200 Constitution
Avenue, NW., Room S-3014,
Washington, DC 20210.

New General Wage Determination
Decision

The number of the decisions added to
the Government Printing Office
document entitled “General Wage
Determination Issued Under the Davis-
Bacon and related Acts” are listed by
Volume and States:
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